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Department of Commerce,
THE STATE Community,
UJAL ASKA and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY 550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM
TO: Chair and Members of the Board DATE: November 20, 2025
FROM: Regina Crugz, Licensing Examiner RE: Cloudberry Cannabis #11547

This is an application for a transfer of controlling interest for Lily A Shimek and Joseph D. Shimek
DBA Cloudberry Cannabis which holds a Retail Marijuana Store in the Municipality of Anchorage.
This transfer involves a change in ownership from Lily A Shimek 60% and Joseph D. Shimek 40% to
Lily A Shimek 20% ; Joseph D. Shimek 20%; Zachary McGuire 20%; Jennifer Cardona 20%; Luke

Stokes 20%.

Date Entered Queue: 10/31/2025
Determined Complete/Notices Sent: 11/20/2025
Objection Period Ends: 12/19/2025

Local Governments Response/Date: none as of 11.20.25
DEC Response/Date: none as of 11.20.25
DOL-WC Response/Date: none as of 11.20.25
DOL-ES Response/Date: none as of 11.20.25
DOR Response/Date: 11.20.25- Non- Compliant owes taxes
Creditor Responses/Date: None listed
Background check status: Complete
Objection(s) Received/Date: None as of 11.20.25

Other Public Comments Received: No





Staff Questions/Issues for Board:

No






THE STATE

GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY

of A I ASKA Department of Commerce,
Community,

and Economic Development
ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

November 19, 2025

State Fire Marshal
Attn: Timothy Fisher, timothy.fisher@alaska.gov
Isobelle Mahoney, isobelle.mahoney@alaska.gov

Department of Environmental Conservation
Attn: Permitting Division
Via email: dec.fsspermit@alaska.gov

License Number: 11547
License Type: Retail Marijuana Store
Physical Address: 3307 Spenard Road

Anchorage, AK 99503

Transferor: Lily A. Shimek; Joseph D. Shimek

Doing Business As: Cloudberry Cannabis

Designated Licensee: | Lily A Shimek

Phone Number: 907-350-8886

Email Address: Kicker204@live.com

Transferee: Lily A Shimek; Joseph D. Shimek; Zachary McGuire; Jennifer Cardona; Luke Stokes
Doing Business As: Cloudberry Cannabis

Designated Licensee: | Lily A Shimek

Phone Number: 907-350-8886
Email Address: Kicker204@live.com
[ Transfer of Ownership Application X Transfer of Controlling Interest

3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) require that
an applicant for a marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each applicable public health, fire,
safety, and tax code and ordinance of the state and the local government in which the applicant’s proposed
licensed premises are located. This letter serves to provide written notice and request for compliance status from
the above referenced entities regarding the above application (application documents will be sent separately via
ZendTo). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below.

REVIEWER: O DEC O Fire Marshal

DATE: PHONE: [ Compliant 0 Non-compliant




mailto:timothy.fisher@alaska.gov

mailto:isobelle.mahoney@alaska.gov

mailto:dec.fsspermit@alaska.gov

mailto:Kicker204@live.com

mailto:Kicker204@live.com



COMMENTS:

If you have any questions, please send them to the email address below.
Sincerely,

2]

Kevin Richard, Director
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov




mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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		If you have any questions, please send them to the email address below.




Department of Commerce,
Community,
and Economic Development

THE STATE

"ALASKA

GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

November 20, 2025

Department of Revenue, Tax Division

Department of Labor, Employment Security

Department of Labor, Workers’ Compensation

Via email: dol.esfieldtax@alaska.gov; velma.thomas@alaska.gov ; michele.wallrood@alaska.gov; tiffany.wirkus@alaska.gov
savannah.ritter@alaska.gov ; dawn.wilson@alaska.gov ; tj.zielinski@alaska.gov

License Number: 11547

License Type:

Retail Marijuana Store

Physical Address:

3307 Spenard Road
Anchorage, AK 99503

Transferor (from):

Lily A. Shimek; Joseph D. Shimek— see yellow highlight for breakdown of ownership and
changes

Doing Business As:

Cloudberry Cannabis

Designated Licensee:

Lily A Shimek

Phone Number:

907-350-8886

Email Address:

Kicker204@live.com

EIN:

84-3299013

Transferee (to):

Lily A. Shimek; Joseph D. Shimek; Zachary McGuire; Jennifer Cardona; Luke Stokes-- see
yellow highlight for breakdown of new ownership

Doing Business As:

Cloudberry Cannabis

Designated Licensee:

Lily A. Shimek

Phone Number:

907-350-8886

Email Address:

Kicker204@live.com

Current Structure: Lily A Shimek 60%, Joseph D. Shimek 40% New Structure: Lily A Shimek 20%, Joseph D. Shimek 20%, Zachary
McGuire 20%, Jennifer Cardona 20%, Luke Stokes 20%.

3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) require that an applicant for a

marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code and ordinance

of the state and the local government in which the applicant’s proposed licensed premises are located. This letter serves to provide
written notice and request for compliance status from the above referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached
application documents for more information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below.
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REVIEWER: TJ Zielinski 2 DOR Tax Division

O Employment Security
pate: 11/21/2025 pHONE: 907-269-6696

[0 Workers’ Compensation

coMMENTs: Reviewed MJ17¢ and all parties with a financial interest [ Compliant/Does not owe tax

& Non-compliant/Owes tax

If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

Sincerely,

Kevin Richard, Director



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov




Department of Commerce,
Community,
and Economic Development

THE STATE

"ALASKA

GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

November 20, 2025

Department of Revenue, Tax Division

Department of Labor, Employment Security

Department of Labor, Workers’ Compensation

Via email: dol.esfieldtax@alaska.gov; velma.thomas@alaska.gov ; michele.wallrood@alaska.gov; tiffany.wirkus@alaska.gov
savannah.ritter@alaska.gov ; dawn.wilson@alaska.gov ; tj.zielinski@alaska.gov

License Number: 11547

License Type:

Retail Marijuana Store

Physical Address:

3307 Spenard Road
Anchorage, AK 99503

Transferor (from):

Lily A. Shimek; Joseph D. Shimek— see yellow highlight for breakdown of ownership and
changes

Doing Business As:

Cloudberry Cannabis

Designated Licensee:

Lily A Shimek

Phone Number:

907-350-8886

Email Address:

Kicker204@live.com

EIN:

84-3299013

Transferee (to):

Lily A. Shimek; Joseph D. Shimek; Zachary McGuire; Jennifer Cardona; Luke Stokes-- see
yellow highlight for breakdown of new ownership

Doing Business As:

Cloudberry Cannabis

Designated Licensee:

Lily A. Shimek

Phone Number:

907-350-8886

Email Address:

Kicker204@live.com

Current Structure: Lily A Shimek 60%, Joseph D. Shimek 40% New Structure: Lily A Shimek 20%, Joseph D. Shimek 20%, Zachary
McGuire 20%, Jennifer Cardona 20%, Luke Stokes 20%.

3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) require that an applicant for a

marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code and ordinance

of the state and the local government in which the applicant’s proposed licensed premises are located. This letter serves to provide
written notice and request for compliance status from the above referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached
application documents for more information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below.
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REVIEWER: ] DOR Tax Division
O Employment Security
DATE: PHONE: [0 Workers’ Compensation

COMMENTS: O Compliant/Does not owe tax
0 Non-compliant/Owes tax

If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

Sincerely,

Kevin Richard, Director



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov




Department of Commerce,
THE STATE Community,

of AL ASKA and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY 550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

November 19, 2025

Municipality of Anchorage
Attn: Miranda Honest, Liza Spano, Elizabeth Appleby, Shawn Odell, Gloria Stewart, Lori Blake
VIAEmail:miranda.honest@anchorageak.gov;liza.spano@anchorageak.gov;elizabeth.appleby@anchorag

e.ak.gov; shawn.odell@anchorageak.gov; gloria.stewart@anchorageak.gov; lori.blake@anchorageak.gov

License Number: 11547
License Type: Retail Marijuana Store
Physical Address: 3307 Spenard Road

Anchorage, AK 99503

Transferor: Joseph D. Shimek; Lily A. Shimek

Doing Business As: Cloudberry Cannabis (see ownership breakdown below)

Designated Licensee: |Lily A. Shimek

Phone Number: 907-350-8886

Email Address: kicker204@live.com

Transferee: Joseph A. Shimek; Lily A. Shimek; Zachary McGuire; Jennifer Cardona; Luke Stokes
Doing Business As: Cloudberry Cannabis (see ownership breakdown below)

Designated Licensee: | Lily Shimek

Phone Number: 907.350.8886
Email Address: Kicker204@live.com
[ Transfer of Ownership Application X Transfer of Controlling Interest

Current Structure: Joseph D. Shimek 40%; Lily A Shimek 60%

New Structure: Joseph D. Shimek 20%, Lily A Shimek 20%, Zachary McGuire 20%, Jennifer Cardona
20%, Luke Stokes 20%

AMCO has received a complete application for a marijuana establishment within your jurisdiction. This
notice is required under 3 AAC 306.045(c)(2). Application documents will be sent to you separately via
ZendTo.

To protest the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director and
the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of the
date of this notice and provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant. If the protest is
a “conditional protest” as defined in 3 AAC 306.060(d)(2) and the application otherwise meets all the
criteria set forth by the regulations, the Marijuana Control Board may approve the transfer, but require
the applicant to show to the board’s satisfaction that the requirements of the local government have
been met before the director issues the license.
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3 AAC 306.010, 3 AAC 306.080, and 3 AAC 306.250 provide that the board will deny an application for a
marijuana establishment license if the board finds that the license is prohibited under AS 17.38 as a
result of an ordinance or election conducted under AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.200, or when a local
government protests an application on the grounds that the proposed licensed premises are located in a
place within the local government where a local zoning ordinance prohibits the marijuana
establishment, unless the local government has approved a variance from the local ordinance.

This application will be in front of the Marijuana Control Board at our December 3™ — 4" , 2025 Board
Meeting.
Sincerely,

[

Kevin Richard, Director
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov




mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov




g Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

A »l G f;‘gf(),\' 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
st LV gy Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MJ-00: Application Certifications

Why is this form needed?

This application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license applications. Each person signing an
application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office by each proposed licensee (as defined in
3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license application will be considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee: Cloudbery Cannabis License Number: | 11547 M /(e 35

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store  gnd! eltivation (l1eas)
Doing Business As: | Cloudberry Cannabis | | ’

Premises Address: 3307 Spenard Road
City: Anchorage Sstate: |Alaska | zIP: |99503

Section 2 - Individual Information

Enter information for the individual licensee.

Name: Jennifer Cardona

Title: Partner

Section 3 - Other Licenses

Ownership and financial interest in other licenses: Yes No

Do you currently have or plan to have an ownership interest in, or a direct or indirect financial interest in D
another marijuana establishment license?

If “Yes”, which license numbers (for existing licenses) and license types do you own or plan to own?
Plans to Own: Standard Marijuana Cultivation License #11635 DBA: Salmonberry Farms

[Form MJ-00] (rev 3/1/2022) Pagelof3





[ 550 W 7'h Avenue, Suite 1600
| Anchorage, AK 99501
!

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

]Hi I-."' I\ I -[__._) f
[ ! : Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
[ ]
i
Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

" fa{""ﬁim;o‘ﬁ.\& " Form MJ-00: Application Certifications

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials

| certify and understand that | must operate in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce
Development’s laws and requirements pertaining to employees.

I certify and understand that | must operate in compliance with each applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code .K
and ordinance of this state and the local government in which my premises is located.

=] [l

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of only the applicable statement: Initials

Only initial next to the following statement if this form is accompanying an application for a marijuana testing facility license:

I certify that | do not have an ownership in, or a direct or indirect financial interestin a retail marijuana store, a marijuana
cultivation facility, or a marijuana products manufacturing facility.

Only initial next to the following statement if this form is accompanying an application for a retail marijuana store, a
marijuana cultivation facility, or a marijuana products manufacturing facility license:

| certify that | do not have an ownership in, or a direct or indirect financial interest in a marijuana testing facility license.

All marijuana establishment license applicants:

| hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete
application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or other
documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or response in ut
this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying or revoking a
license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an application and
commit the crime of unsworn falsification.

Dlnni .(:c,( Caxcdona N\

Printed name of licensee sigh reW

[Form MJ-00] (rev 3/1/2022) Page30of3
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board
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Form MJ-00: Application Certifications

Phone: 907.269.0350

Why is this form needed?

This application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license applications. Each person signing an

application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office by each proposed licensee (as defined in
3 AAC 306.020(b){2)) before any license application will be considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee:

Cloudberry Cannabis

License Number:

11547 and GBS

License Type:

Retail Marijuana Store M @Q—ﬁ’v’yﬁm ﬁ/é%j)

Doing Business As:

Cloudberry Cannabis

Premises Address:

3307 Spenard Rd

City: Anchorage State: |AK [ zIp: 199503
Section 2 - Individual Information
E_n'Egrinformation for the individual licensee.
Name: Zachary McGuire
Title: Partner
Section 3 - Other Licenses
Ownership and financial interest in other licenses: Yes No

Do you currently have or plan to have an ownership interest in, or a direct or indirect financial interest in

another marijuana establishment license?

If “Yes”, which license numbers (for existing licenses) and license types do you own or plan to own?

vl L]

Plan to own: Standard Marijuana Cultivation License #11635 DBA: Salmonberry Farms

[Form MJ-00] (rev 3/1/2022)

Pagelof3
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| Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600

R ,! AFR 1(} ?UZ: :: Anchorage, AK 99501

i
7 i t. marijuapa.licensing@alaska.gov
I

o
A WI(‘O ' i https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amcoe
- 1 Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control-Board'

. -~ . . . o .
—— Form MJ-00: Application Certifications
Section 4 - Certifications
Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials

I certify that | have not been convicted of a felony in any state or the United States, including a suspended imposition of
sentence, for which less than five years have elapsed from the time of the conviction to the date of this application.

I certify that | am not currently on felony probation or felony parole.

S
tg >
| certify that | have not been found guilty of selling alcohol without a license in violation of AS 04.11.010.

| certify that | have not been found guilty of selling alcohol to an individual under 21 years of age in violation of 04.16.051
or AS 04.16.052.

| certify that | have not been convicted of a misdemeanor crime involving a controlled substance, violence against a
person, use of a weapon, or dishonesty within the five years preceding this application.

| certify that | have not been convicted of a class A misdemeanor relating to selling, furnishing, or distributing marijuana
or operating an establishment where marijuana is consumed within the two years preceding this application.

which religious services are regularly conducted, or a correctional facility, as set forth in 3 AAC 306.010(a).

| certify that my proposed premises is not located in a liquor licensed premises.

/
/4
| certify that my proposed premises is not within 500 feet of a school ground, recreation or youth center, a building in %V
£ /

| certify that all proposed licensees (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) have been listed on my online marijuana
establishment license application. Additionally, if applicable, all proposed licensees have been listed on my
application with the Division of Corporations.

! certify that | meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 for a permanent fund dividend in the calendar year in '
which | am initiating this application.

by AMCO is grounds for denial of my application.

| certify that | understand that providing a false statement on this form, the online application, or any other form provided /%
v

[Form M1-00] (rev 3/1/2022) Page 2 of 3





. ' et | Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board
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Mo o8 Form MJ-00: Application Certifications
Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials

| certify and understand that | must operate in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce 7 //

Development’s laws and requirements pertaining to employees. 1

D

| certify and understand that | must operate in compliance with each applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code
and ordinance of this state and the local government in which my premises is located. a44
Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of only the applicable statement: Initials

Only initial next to the following statement if this form is accompanying an application for a marijuana testing facility license:

| certify that | do not have an ownership in, or a direct or indirect financial interest in a retail marijuana store, a marijuana
cultivation facility, or a marijuana products manufacturing facility.

Only initial next to the following statement if this form is accompanying an application for a retail marijuana store, a
marijuana cultivation facility, or a marijuana products manufacturing facility license:

| certify that | do not have an ownership in, or a direct or indirect financial interest in a marijuana testing facility license.

All marijuana establishment license applicants:

| hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete
application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that al! of the information contained herein, and evidence or other /
documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or response in |,
this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying or revoking a (
license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an application a
commit the crime of unsworn falsification.

Zotay  Mclowre
Printed name of licensee

[Form MJ-00] (rev 3/1/2022) Page 3 of 3
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MJ-00: Application Certifications

: ~
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| APR 10 222

9 i CUNTROL OFFICE '

ALASKA

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

Why is this form needed?

This application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license applications. Each person signing an

application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office by each proposed licensee (as defined in
3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license application will be considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application..

Licensee:

Cloudberry Cannabis

License Number:

1547 znd) 1 (Bs™

License Type:

Retail Marijuana Store ga.d M—f,’\/a—Jj'W ﬁ/ A 3?5

Doing Business As:

Cloudberry Cannabis

3307 Spenard Rd

Premises Address:

City: Anchorage state: |AK zIp: 199503
Section 2 - Individual Information
Enter information for the individual licensee.
Name: Luke Stokes
Title: Partner
Section 3 - Other Licenses
Ownership and financial interest in other licenses: Yes No

Do you currently have or plan to have an ownership interest in, or a direct or indirect financial interest in

another marijuana establishment license?

v L

If “Yes”, which license numbers (for existing licenses) and license types do you own or plan to own?

Plan to own: Standard Marijuana Cultivation License #11635 DBA: Salmonberry Farms

[Form mMJ-00] (rev 3/1/2022)

Pagelof3





Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board
.. %) - . . g .
ne .
Ao, oF Form MJ-00: Application Certifications
Section 4 - Certifications
Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials

| certify that | have not been convicted of a felony in any state or the United States, including a suspended imposition of
sentence, for which less than five years have elapsed from the time of the conviction to the date of this application. LIE

| certify that | am not currently on felony probation or felony parole. . BS

| certify that | have not been found guilty of selling alcohol without a license in violation of AS 04.11.010. ES

| certify that | have not been found guilty of selling alcohol to an individual under 21 years of age in violation of 04.16.051
or AS 04.16.052. ES

| certify that | have not been convicted of a misdemeanor crime involving a controlled substance, violence against a
person, use of a weapon, or dishonesty within the five years preceding this application. li]g

| certify that | have not been convicted of a class A misdemeanor relating to selling, furnishing, or distributing marijuana
or operating an establishment where marijuana is consumed within the two years preceding this application. L:SS

| certify that my proposed premises is not within 500 feet of a school ground, recreation or youth center, a building in
which religious services are regularly conducted, or a correctional facility, as set forth in 3 AAC 306.010(a). LJS

| certify that my proposed premises is not located in a liquor licensed premises. LIS

| certify that | meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 for a permanent fund dividend in the calendar year in
which | am initiating this application. BS

| certify that all proposed licensees (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) have been listed on my online marijuana gg
establishment license application. Additionally, if applicable, all proposed licensees have been listed on my
application with the Division of Corporations.

I certify that | understand that providing a false statement on this form, the online application, or any other form provided 3
by AMCO is grounds for denial of my application. (;

[Form mMJ-00] (rev 3/1/2022) Page2of3
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°4f~,~,e0,lof<x\"w Form MJ-00: Application Certifications

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials
| certify and understand that | must operate in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce ES

Development’s laws and requirements pertaining to employees.

| certify and understand that | must operate in compliance with each applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code BS
and ordinance of this state and the local government in which my premises is located.

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of only the applicable statement: Initials

Only initial next to the following statement if this form is accompanying an application for a marijuana testing facility license:

| certify that | do not have an ownership in, or a direct or indirect financial interest in a retail marijuana store, a marijuana
cultivation facility, or a marijuana products manufacturing facility.

marijuana cultivation facility, or a marijuana products manufacturing facility license:

| certify that | do not have an ownership in, or a direct or indirect financial interest in a marijuana testing facility license.

All marijuana establishment license applicants:

| hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete
application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or other
documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or response in @S
this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying or revoking a
license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an application and
commit the crime of unsworn falsification.

Luke Stokes %
- &

Printed name of licensee Signaturr‘z\ﬂ-&énsee

[Form MJ-00] (rev 3/1/2022) Page 3 of 3






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Wob & Mz, 5 : : _ 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
\-’\;‘ o v Anchorage, AK 99501

5 Gy, L
A B marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

httpsy//www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

7
&FJKCU i . Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Oy Form MI-07: Public Notice Posting Affidavit

Viror os®

Why is this form needed?

A oublic notice posting affidavit is required for wif marijuana ectablishment ficense applications, per 3 AAC 306.020(b)(10). As soon as
practical after initiating a marijuana establishment license application, an applicant must give notice of the application to the public
by pesting a true cony of Lthe application for ten (10) days at the location of the proposed licensed premises and one other

conspicuous location in the area of the propuosad pramises, par 3 AAC 306.025(b)(1).

This form must be completed and submitted to AMICO’s Anchorage office before any new or transfer license application will be
considered complete.
Lection 4 — Establishment Information

Eriter infermation for tihe business seeking to he fizensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee: Liiv A. Shimek and Joseph D. Shimek| License Number: | 14547
Licznse Type: retail marijuana dispensary

| DoingBusiness A Cloudberry Cannabis

Protgises Address: 3307 Spenard Road
City: Anchorage State: | AKK 2IP: 199503

Lasiion 2 - Certification
[ certify that ! have imet the public notice reqLJi;\'za:.'.cr.t set fertih under 3 AAC 306.025(b)(1) by posting a copy of my application for the
fellowing 10-day period &t the location of the pruvosed licenzed premises and at the following conspicuous location in the area of the

praposed p“umu‘_

start Date: /%Z( ' End Deate: QJG‘/?/V L..(
Dther ,J..-p. “uous lecation gfgfn_%ﬁ__ e ¢_— C’ﬁ'pﬁl&( . / /
k/ VI wdas

P hereky co~t'.\, that i am the pdrsarn Dogein narded ana subscribing 50 this application and that | have read the complete 2isplication,
and | know the full content thereof. | declare that ali of the information contained herein, and evidence or other documants
supmitted are true and correct. understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or response in this application, or
any atechment, or documients Lo suphort this application, is suificient grounds for denying or revoking a license/permit. | further
undarstand thatitis a Class A miscerncaner wi i Gisska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an application and commit the crime of

upsworn falsification, = Offcal Seal
4' STATE OF ALASKA % l/{ yﬁ
Notary Public u
- = & " Nicdle Thomas w YA ad
signaiure of hcnnst\ Commisson# 230821007 Commeatn Expras 092102027 Signature of Notary Pubfic

J Y
l “‘ H“ ul.”%%er( i Notary Public in and for the 5tata of M
Ny C’)r'rl'ﬂi“lf,.; axpires: (p/%’/?/)? f

Subscr_i-‘..c’:" _.rlcl aworn o hefore me this Z3(| a3 'of,_g’%fiﬂw&/ , 20 Z 3/

KL DR e P e A

B y‘.l:ﬁ'.L'."‘.S»."'.a'i"ii".\..i'_l’l‘la).’?/"" AL/ T 57 W Ty R S I 0 e O LA LLATTSOGBA DT Tl Lakd Tl ROON SASE 5T TG 2 T ST TR W T A A
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
SSO'W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600

Ei Anchorage, AK 99501

| maruuana licensing@alaska.pov
| https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
" Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MJ-O‘ : Public Notice Posting Affidavit__;

;
i1

Why is this form needed? i

A public notice posting affidavit is required for all marijuana establishment license applications, per 3 AAC 306.020(b){10). As soon as
practical after initiating a marijuana establishm vin* license application, an applicant must give notice of the appllcatlon to the public
by postlnt, a true copy of the application for te1|(10) days at the location of the proposed licensed premises and one other
conspicucus location in the area of the propos @fi premises, per 3 AAC 206.025(b)(1). %

This form must be completed and submittad toj AMCO’s Anchorage office before any new or transfer license ‘:’lipplication will be
considered complete. © i

Section 1 - Establishment Information TREE Chan
i . g ]
Enter information for the business seeking to bellicensed, as identified on the license application. i

Licensee: - Lity Shimek, Joseph Shimek, iZachary McGuire, Jenniler Cardana, Luke Stokes | License Number: 1 1 547

License Type: retail dispensary _ ¢
Doing Business Azt | Gloudberry Cannabis
_Premiﬁ’esAd:_iress: 3307 Spen'a.lrd Road

City: Anchorage | State: | AK ZIP: 199503

$ection 2 - Certification |
I certify that | have met the public notice requndment set forth under 3 AAC 306.025(b)(1) by posting a copy of my appiication for the

following 10-day period at the location of the prpposed licensed premises end at the following conspicuous location in the area of the

proposed premises: [ / /
Start Date: 2&’6 L7 ; End Date: 9 ] 8 ZO ?Sf
Other conspicuous |ocat|0n6_,ﬁd”"“m£ ﬁie @W’A’-’ »‘020 /‘f(fr# {40&/

| hiereby certify tha* fam the person heﬁ rﬁtt:nc. sutscrihmg to this application and that | have read the complete applicaticn,
and | know the full content thereof, | declare thjl. all of the information contained herein, and evidence or other documents
subrmitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or mrisrepresentation of any item or response in this application, or
any attachment, or documents to support this appiication, is sufficient grounds for denying or reveking a license/permit. | further

undarstand that it is a Class A misdemeanor urder A.as.<a Statute 11.56.220 to falsify an app]mation an 8 ctlen e of
@rn Talsification, _ ._ ,m 'K '
- » a . ' .

Signature of licensee Signature of Notary Public;

L\\w\ A Db SR
8 L Notary Public in and for the State of

n iep a |
Printzd fuashe of licensee A _ Dot of L,()mmerce

My commission ew:r?cu

—_—t

Supscribgd and sworn to before me this day of ; PRAY

s

[ anm Wi-G7] (rev 2/24/2022) Pazelofl
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. AIcohoI -and Marijuana Control Office
T . 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
. Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

e Form MIJ-08: Local Government Notice

Why is this form needed?

A local government notice is required for all marijuana establishment license applications with a proposed premises that is located
within a local governmient, per 3 AAC 306.025(b)(3). As soon as practical after initiating a marijuana establishment license
application, an applicant must give notice of the application to the public by submitting a copy of the applica&ion to each local
government and any community council in the araa of the proposed licensed premises. For an establlshment located inside the
boundaries of city that is within a borough, both the city and the borough must be notified.

This form must be completed and submitted to AIVICO’s Anchorage office before any new or transfer license application wiil be
considered complete.

A;Secti:gnﬂ ~ Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be iicensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee: Lily Shimek, Joseph Shimuk, Zach McGuire, Jonaifor Cardonz, Luke Stokes License Number: 1 1 547

License Type: retail maruua na dispensary
Doing Business As: | Cloudberry Cannabis
Premises Address: 3307 Spenai‘d Rd

City: Anchorage State: | AK ¢P: 199503

Soction 2 ~ Certification

| certify that | have met the local government natice requirement set forth under 3 AAC 306. 025(b)(3) by submitting a ropy of my
application to the following local government \LU) cfficial(s) and community council (if appi“/ablz' ..E
fhe B25C

Local Government( s): Munic. of /\ﬂ\,f‘lorage,d@/: / ﬁé.; WS ®ate submitted: 5/ /Z"&r
Name/Title of LG Official 1: /”Wfiﬂ C@M ;é Name/Title of LG Official 2; fmfdw 7L
Community Council: Speqard /osﬂ'? W Fll@ﬁ&ldéh fﬁ@’ﬁ%a’e Submitted: #&;/Zé 2‘};5

(Municipality of Anchcrage and Matanuska-Susitna Lurcigh only)

You must be able to certify the statement bel:w. Read the following and then sign your initials in the box to the right:  Initials

| hereby cut]fy that | am the person herein nared and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete
application, and | know the full content thereof. |, Jnclare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or 1
other documents submitted are true and corroct. | understand that any falsification or mlsrepreso atation of any itam or (’
response in this applization, or any attachment, 2: documents to support t his application, is sufficient grounds for
denyirig or reveking a license/permit, i furtherunderstand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute
11.56.210 to falsify an mpncatl'tn and commit the crime of unsworn falslfu.ation.

L/\k‘/\ A g\WLQL .. L__/\:,

Printed ﬁme of licensee ' Signature of licensee

SRR T TG L L

[Form [-08] (rev 3/24/2022) : - Page 10f i







Aleohal.and Marijuana Coptrol Office
S5 7% Avenue, Suite. 1.:0(:
Ancbnrage,!\h 9559]

mari jlizng; Jicenshiv@alaskazov

nttps:ifawvie comifrieres.dlaska, guv{web[amcc

Ehare: 807,260,0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Egard

Form MIJ-09: Statement of Fina'nc'ial_lnte'_rest

Why is this form needed?

A statement of financial intarest completed by tach propased liconsee (as defined.in 3 AAC 306. 020(bj}{2)} is. |equ|rr_d for all marfjuaya
c:ta )il.»fn'mn‘ license applications, per3 AAC 303.020{L){4). A person other. than a licensee may hot' have direct. or ingdirect itnancial
’ [nterert {as defined In 3 AAC306.01 ;-Ie_][‘.)j} In the business for which a-marijuana, establishment license is lesuied, per3 AAC

306. o::{a}

This farm must be completed-and wbmltlecl 1o AMCO’s Anchorage office lgy_each propased licensee before any hcense
application will be considered compiete.

Enterinfermation for (he business sceking to be licensed, asidentified on'the license application.

‘License Nurﬁbﬁ 111547

" lrEnses:

S . ZQ.L\nmn - Mr(qutﬁe .
licenseTyper | potq) maruuana dlspensary

‘Doing Business As: | Cloudheny €annabis
‘PramisesAddress: 3307 Spenard Rd
M __lAnchorage, . Tsww [AK | 2% |9g503

Erter informetion for the individual licensce:

Name: .-_'mebwr MCCmre
?If‘{h-‘::: partner | :
- S50 | DateofBirth: -
N . A e IR N AT T R Bz g it 2 i r ———

fFerm r0-09] fravayafegrz) Pagal 62






Aleshol and:Marijuana Céntrol Office

'550 W 7t Avenue; Suite 1600.

Anchorage; AR 89501,

_ narijuana licensing@alaska.gov
htips:/fwww conimersealaska soviweb/amea
" Phona: 807.264.035G

Alaska Marijuana Control Board
Form MJ-09: Statement of Financial Interest |

ot

._-"(m'.a must be-zblé to certify the statements below, .Rea d the following and then sign your initia_ls'in-theibbxes--_tc the right;  inkals

1 certiy that no perzon other than a.proposed licghseelisted off my iharijuaiia establishment license application has & - 2
direct’or indirect finzncial intérest, ‘as defined i 3. AAC306.015(e}{1); In the business for which:a marifuana establishment

- license s being applied for, ' ' ' .
t further certify that any ownership change shall he reparted to the board-asréquired under 3 AAC 306.040, A

Funderstand that my fingarprints will be.used 1o check the eriminal history-Fecords.of the Federal Bureai of investigation #]
{FBi), and.that  have the oppariu nity:to complatz of-challenge theiaccuracy of the information contained invthe ER|
identification reccrd. ' o

Tﬂe:prqgedures__ for ebtaining u change, correction, grupdating an FBY identification record are set forth in Title:28, CFR;
ig.a4, |

1 Herehy certify that Fim the persos kersin named a nd subscribing 1o this applicaticn and that  have read the'complete -
application, and 'inow-the full contert thereof: ) declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or
gthardocuments submitted are true.and correet, | understand 1iat ahy falsification or milsfepresentatior of any item.or,
responseivthis agplication, or any attachmien t, 6 dacuments 10.supphrt thigapplicatian, is sufficient grourids for denying
or revoking:a license/permit. | flyther unde'rsta'r’fr;l.-ti_i'_at-.it-i_sf-a .C'!ass‘Ami‘sdemea‘hon.u;nder'Ala,éka_ Statute 115621010 fals:ify
an applieatioh and comimit the crime o unsworn falsitication, . ' :

Printed name'qﬁ'}icenéee Simiture o}"licensge '

[Forni MI0g] rev 3/2/2022) PagaZofz






" Alcohol'ane Marijuana Coritrof Office
S50°W 7th Avifiid, Suite 1600
~Anchoragh, AK 99501

mariflizna. llcemﬁ;ng@_ai_a___ka EOY

Httpsy/ S ;commerce akaska gow_’wgh,famc
. Phone: $07 268.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board.

Form MJ-09: Statement of Financial Inte rest

Why.is'this forni.needed?

A statetnent of finandial interest completed. by edch proposed licensee {as defined in. 3 AAC306,020(b)(2)) is requiived. forail mirijudna-
¢stab Ef'hmssnt i:cense applications, ner 3 AAC306.020(b){4). A pefsori othdrthan 3 litenses may not have direct ‘or Indirnct financial
i r-tems* (aﬂ. defingd in 3.AAG 306:015(e}{1)) inthe business for which a marijuana estadlishmentlicense isissued, fer3 AAC
. 306 nls(a\ ‘

LAl

“This farm must. be completed and submittedl to AMCO'’s Ancharagn offite by edch progosed hcensee before any license
apnl:catmn will he considerad complete; '

Entar; |r~formatro-1 o the business.seeking to he licersed, as jdentified on 1he license application.

' '.'L""‘"““’ﬁ?".-?"'“‘--‘g*" - [Se nm@e(’ C,M’ éc:r\o\_ | License Number: | 11547
s Iyl matijuana dispensary | |

Doing Buistriess As: '.Cloudberry Cannabis

Pmm:sesﬁddress. !'3’30,; Sp@ﬂﬂt‘d Rd

CIW; | | | Anchoraqe T | . __,5f?’fe?_ Al“( - ZIP: 99503

Entérinfarmation foi the indfuldual licensee, -

Name: ) :’TQ.nr\\J?@( C;M'dono_
e | Pacrne

| ssw Dateof Birth:

s . . ._- -

{F6rm MI-65) (rov 372/ 2022) Paedoiz






Aleohiol ahd Matjjuana Control Office

550 W 7% Avenue, Sulte 1600 -

Anchaorage, Al 90501,

-maFfieana.ficensing @ Dataska gov
fittps:/fwww.commerce.alaska gov/web/amea

Phicne: 907,266,0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MJ-09: Statement of Financial Interest

TR

'\'_r‘o_u must be able tg certify th“e.'sratei'nEn_ts below.

Read the follawing and then sign your initialk in tije boxes fo the right!  initials

E_c:a'r"ﬁf\,{ st ng person other than a praposed licensec fisted:on my marijuana establishment license a_pp’l'i cation hasa -
" direct orindirect fihancial initerest, as defined in 3 AAC 306:015(€)(%); in the business for which a marljuana establishment
" license'ls being applied for, ’ ' . :

Pfurthér ce ttify thatany ownership.charige shiall be repofted to the Foard as required undér 3 AAC 306,040;

[ uhderstand that iy fingerprints wilf be used to'eheck the criminal history Tecords 6f the. Federal Buresu of Investigation [, -
{FBI), and that I bave the opportunityto complets or ch_aiI!e"nge’the-aé:'cur'a_c}? of the information contaihed in'the FBl j_m
identification record, ' _ _ e
_Tﬁeﬂm‘c‘edwesfbﬁ.obrdfnfny a change, Cofrection, or updating an FBI Identification record are sef forthin Title 28, CFR;

16.34,

i

| hereby. ce_rtify"rhat tam the person herein named and s ubscribing to this application andthat T have read the'complete S

-applicationzangd 1 know 1he fisl content theraof. | declarc that al] of the information contained herejn, and evidenceor J’ N
other dotyments submitted dre true and correct, | understand that any talsification or.-misrepreséntation.of any item.or KC
respensgdn this sppiféation, or any attachment, or documerits 1o'sup port this appl icatian, ié_sufﬁciént-gfbuhds.fér.f:leriy}ng_-
of tevoklig a'license/perniit. | further understand that itis a Class A rrilsd erneanar uhder Alaska Statuta '11';5'6;210'i;o,fals§fy
ari application and comnlt the crime of unsworn falsification, - - : '

Pritited name of licehsce | Siﬁawcﬁsée. o " \

[Forssavis-0a) frev 8/2/3022) PagaZiof 2.






Alcohol and Marijuana Contrel Office
550 W 7™ Avenue, Suite 1600

Tl ";’,'? Anchorage, AK 99501
i '? s mariiuana,Iicensing@alaska‘gov
AMCO https://www. commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phone: 907.269.0350
Alaska Marijuana Control Board

“agio®™  Form MJ-09: Statement of Financial Interest

Why is this form needed?

A statement of financial interest completed by each progosed licensee (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020{h}(2)) is required for all marijuana
establishment license applications, per 3 AAC 396.020{bj(4). A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial
\nterest (as defined in 3 AAC 3C6.015{e)(1)) in tha business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC
306.015(a).

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office by each proposed licensee hefore any license
epplication will ba considered complete. |

Sectioh ‘1 - Establishment lnfofmation

Enter information for the business secking tc be licensed, as identified cn the license application.

Licensee: | , (/u kﬂ/ (fﬂkc_( License Number: 111547

License Type: retail marijuana dispensary
Loing Business As: Cloudberry Cannabis.
" Premises Address: 3307 Spenard Rd

City: Anchorage . | st AK [ 2w [9g503

| —

Sectinon 2 - Individual Information

Enter information for the individua! licensee.,

Nzme: Lwke [dvie A
Title: ?o (+nev
SSI: Date of Birth:

[Form V109 (rev 3/2/2 022) Page 1cf2






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

1 & M. A
N .‘\\0 & u‘)’!/(_ 550 W 7*" Avenue, Suite 1600
> '2’1 Anchorage, AK 99501
v mariiuana.Iicensing@alaska.gov
] https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
A MCO Phone: 907.269.0350
Alaska Marijuana Control Board

0

—— Form MJ-09: Statement of Financial Interest

Section 3 - Certifications

You must be able to certify the statements below. Read the following and then sign your initials in the boxes to the right: Initials

I certify that no person other than a proposed licensee listed cn my marijuana establishment license application has a g
direct or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1}, in the business for which a marijuana establishment i L
license is being applied for.

I further certify that any ownership change shall be reported to the board as required under 3 AAC 306.040. LQ”

I understand that my fingerprints will be used to check the criminal history records.of the Federal Bureau of Investigation | LS
(FBI}, and that | have the oppartunity to complete or challenge the accuracy of the information contained in the Fi '
identification record.

The procedures for obtaining a change, correction, or updating cn FBI identification record are set forth in Titte 28, CFR,
16.34,

I hereby certify that I am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete
appiication, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or
cther documents submitted are true and correct. | tnderstand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or
response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying
or revoking a licerse/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify
an application and commit the crime of unswern falsification.

‘“"\-—
A

S ey
[ e oxes D e s O
Printed name of licensee Signature of iceh see
g ey

[Form M3-09] (rev 3/2/2022) Page 2 6f2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board
ey Marijuana Establishment

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 W 7' Avenue, Suite 1600
! Anchorage, AK 99501

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

httgs:{,:‘www.commérce.alaska.gov{webgamco

| Phone: 907.269.0350

1

Form MJ-17c: License Transfer Application !

This transfer application must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s main office, along with all necessary supplemental documents

and fees listed in Form MJ-17b: License Transfer Application Checklist, before a transfer of ownership, mcluding a change that affects
the controlling interest of an entity, will be considered by the Marijuana Control Board.
Please note that licensees seeking to change controlling interest of an entity that owns multiple licenses must submit a separate
completed copy of this form and the required supplemental documents and fees for each license.
Licensees seeking to establish a security interest in the license transferred must submit all documentation required under

3 AAC 306.051.

Section 1 - Transferor Information

Enter information for the current licensee and licensed establishment.

Licensee: Lily Shimek and Joseph Shimek| License Number: | 11547

License Type: retail dispensary

Doing Business As: Cloudberry Cannabis

Premises Address: 3307 Spei‘)ard Road

City: Anchorage State: | Alaska ZIF;: 69503
Email: kicker304®@live.com f

Local Gevernment: Anch_orage ‘

J

hald by the transferee.

Transfer with security interest

Regular ownership transfer

Compelled re-transfer

Transfer of controlling interest in the Ilcensed entity

Section 2 - Transferee Information
Enter mformatlcn for the new applicant seekmg to be licensed. The husiness license # should be issued for the DBA listed below and

D Transfer of Locatlon

Licensee: Ly Shiraak, Jusesh Shunick, Zachaty McGuire, Jannifar Gardona, Luke Siokes3307 Alaska Entity # |
Mailing Address: 2307 Sp ”ard Road
City: Ancho rar;c , State: | Alaska ZP: (99503

Dcing Business As:

New Premisos Address:

{Skip if locatior remains the same),

Cioudberiy Cannabis

City:

(3kip if locaticr remains the same).

Local Government: (skip if
location remains the same):

State of Alaska Businass
License #:

1087372

Business Phone:

307 350 8886

Designated Licensee:

A main contact person.

Lily Shimek

=4 \

r[l]l ‘-‘

BIED]

Contact Emaii:

kicker204 @live.com

JI,..

Phone Number:

" 907 350 8886

‘ L

10 W0

[Form Mi-17¢c] (rev 03/21/2024)
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Alask Man]mna(“c:r'f'ol Br;ud' CERRE T | ST P

Form Mi-17¢c: ﬂ.:cen%m_ﬁransfm Appimatlon T

e

"'lm.»‘g’;;‘r :

PRl R .;.--'lf-‘i Dwineré h|p lnformatmn' wr b
Th:s sectlonmust beé. wmpleted by anv_ﬂﬁ_ty nf-.hzding a corporatlon, limited liability company (LLC), partnership, ot limited -

partnershio that is applymg for alicense, Sola g4 rpprietors should skip-to Section 4. If any entity official is another entity, you must’
includé the AK Entity f of that entlty in the Entity, i‘flc:al Namefield, altoch a separate.compléted-copy of this page that breaks down

the ownership’ infornistlgn for thak entlty, aind submit the-suppleniérital documents and fingerprint.fees listpd on Form MJ<17b
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 Alaska Varijuana Contvol Board

L

fme®  Form vu L7¢c: Licensé Transfer Apdlication

‘Addltronal copies of this: page may-be attached a8

| declara under penalty of unsworn faislficauon, th
a{idltwnal!y certify that'l, as the.current licensee (.,Ithr!r the'sola propriator orthecontrolling: interest of the. currently licensed éntity)
approve of the transfer of this Ticense, and thatthp

Signaturg- of transferor

Lity A. Shimek

Printed name of transferor

.)lghﬂf' e ofuar-*feror

© Printed ssrme of tiénsferer

Signsturn of trancferor

7 Teansferor Gertificatio

s needad, for the:controlling Interest of the currerit licensee to he represented,
it the undersigned represents'a controlling mterﬂst of thé current llcensee |

2 informiation on this form is true, orrect, and complete, | .

P =
; ; hgé“ qm&gcﬂrl Sdn] - :
;%?5?5" ) m,',,‘,? ,.’t‘,LJ}fe"’\ NBtary Pubhdn and for'the Statg of Alaska.
'A:hr\:r-\nl'?’\'um:;acf“”"
TR Frotes)
W . e commissian expires: _OF l NO l 24320

30 257

subsiribed and sworr t’o beforemethis @ “day.of &L/Pi

f

Notary Publi¢ in and for the State'of Alaska.

My -commission expires:

subseribedand sworn (o .wforv methis__ daycf

- —

Notary Publicin-and forthe Staterof Alaska.

- e My ccmmission expires:
Printad Romg of transteror .
subscribéd arid sworn to before me this_____ day of 20
3\ l,f'rhrjn\fm@
SRR Ul B iy
102075
- ~ammerce
BT B o 73 L, 'w“:-'d?k' L eyt STTOET, —— 3 bumm 2 K
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

o‘ﬁ%-.‘-‘,’“#;‘, 550{W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600

i % i Anchorage, AK 99501
;:", *, i é‘, .. mariil..l‘ana.licpnsing@alaska.gov
AMCO e Alaska Marijuana Control Beard https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

> S i ] Phone: 907.269.0350

- @ Form MJ-17d: Unaltered Operating Plan and/dr Premises
“Vigyo®™  Diagram Form

Why is this form needed? |

This eperating plan and/cr diagram form is required to be submitted by the transferee for any marijuana establishment transfer
license apglication where the transferee is not making changes to the operating plan and/or premises diagram approved by the
Marijuana Control Board, in the course of the transfer application, per 3 AAC 206.045(e). By completing this form you are certifying
that no changes will be made to the operating plan and/or premises diagram that have been previously submitted and approved
for this license. This form replaces the information required by regulations 3 AAC 306.020(b)(8), 3 AAC 306.020(c), 3 AAC
305.315(2), 3 AAC 306.420, 3 AAC 306.520(2) and (3), and 3 AAC 306.615 if no changes are being made to your bperafing plan or
diagram during the transfer. . . i

Section 1 — Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license transfer application.

New Licensee: Lily Shimek, Joseph Shimek, Zachary McGuire, Jennifer Gardona, Luke Stokes |~ License Number: (11547

License Type: retail dISp ensary . :

Doing Business As: Cloudberry Cannabis

Premises Address: 3307 Spena[’d Road _

City: Anchorage . - State: |AK aP: 99503

Section 2 - Certification

You must ke able to certify at least one of the statements below. Read the following and then sign your initials in the
applicable box(es) to the right: Initials

1 certify that there will be no changes to the onera*mg plan for this license.
if the above statement is certified you wili not be required to submit forms MJ-01 and MJ-C3, MJ-04, MJ- 05 or MJ-C6.

| certify that there will be no changes to the premises diagram for this license.
If tha above statement is certified, you wil! 1iot be required to submit form MJ-02.

| hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete =
application, and | knovy the full content thereof. ! declare that all of the infermation contained herein, and evidence or j
other documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that ahy falsificaticn or misrepresentation of any item or /
response in this application, or any attachmert, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying

or ravoking a license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify

an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification.

Signature ot tr ThE Teree

e 1 L
iForm MJ-17d} (rev 3/24/2022) . - . , s PP
' Dept. of Commerce
AMCO







SECOND AMENDMENT to Cloudberry Cannabis Partnership Agreement

The existing Partners of Cloudberry Cannabis (formerly Cloudberry Partners) do
hereby agree to the addition of three additional (new) Partners to the Partnership,
effective and conditioned upon approval of this change in ownership by AMCO,
following which all partners shall be considered to have a 20% ownership interest in the
Partnership: T——

Zachary McGuire AFR 10 7022
Jennifer Cardona B
Luke Stokes AOL

If and when the change in ownership is approved by AMCO, the existing
Partnership Agreement, including the Amendment thereto dated May 25, 2018, is
hereby amended to include the following provisions, which shall supersede any
provisions of the existing Partnership Agreement and the Amendment thereto:

A) The provisions of the Partnership Agreement relating to the withdrawal, voluntary
or involuntary, of a Partner, are amended hereby to clearly reflect the intent of the
Partners that the Partnership financial interests and business operations shall not be
damaged or impeded by the departure of a Partner,

To that end, it is agreed that no partner may transfer, sell or otherwise convey or
legally encumber his/her Partnership interest, to any person or entity, including other
Partners. The Partnership will not be bound by any attempted conveyance by a
Partner. The rights of a Partner to be compensated for withdrawal from the Partnership,
whether voluntary or involuntary, are as set forth herein in the following Paragraph B
and C.

B) Any Partner desiring to withdraw from the Partnership shall provide written notice
of that intent at least 6 calendar months prior to the withdrawal date (unless the
withdrawal is caused by the death or disability of a partner, in which case no notice
need be given). If such withdrawal is voluntary or results from the death or (mental
or physical) disability of the Partner, the remaining Partners will succeed to all
ownership interests of the withdrawing Partner in proportion to their then-existing
Partnership ownership interests. The withdrawing Partner shall be compensated for
the termination of his/her Partnership interests and rights by payment of 11% of the
estimated available earnings distributions from the partnership in each of the 12
calendar months following the notice of intent to withdraw (or death or disability of
that partner). Payments owed but not paid timely will carry interest at the rate of
12% per annum until paid. Should more than one partner have his/her partnership
terminated under this provision, the partnership shall not be required to commence
payments to the second withdrawing partner until 30 days after the first withdrawing
partner has been fully paid. Similarly, a third withdrawing partner would not be
entitied to payments for termination until 30 days after completion of payments to the
second withdrawing partner.





AFR 10 2820

C) Inthe event that a Partner is involuntarily terminated from the Partnership for
good cause, consisting of 1) breach of fiduciary duty as a Partner, or 2) felony
criminal conviction of any kind, the Partnership will pay the terminated Partner the
sum of $30,000, payable starting 30 days after the effective date of the termination,
in the amount of $2500 each month for 12 months. Payments which are owed but
not paid timely will carry interest at the rate of 12% per annum until paid. The
remaining Partners will accede to the interest of the terminated Partner in proportion
to the their then-existing Partnership ownership interests. However, the right of an
involuntarily-terminated partner to payments under this Paragraph are subservient to
the rights of partners under Paragraph B: any payments owed to an involuntarily-
terminated partners will not commence, or continue to be paid, until the rights of
partners under Paragraph B have been fully satisfied.

D) Paragraph 5 of the Partnership Agreement is amended to designate 3307 Spenard
Road, Anchorage, Alaska, as the principal office of the Partnership.

E) Paragraph 14 of the Partnership Agreement is hereby deleted and cancelled.

F) Paragraphs 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 41, and 43 are hereby deleted and
cancelled.

G) Paragraph 45 is hereby deleted and cancelled.

H) Paragraph 46(c) is hereby amended to read: “ ¢) to the Partners by first paying to
each Partner the amount of his/her Capital Account as shown on the most recent
federal tax filing of the Partnership, and any amount remaining after paying such
sums shall be divided among the Partners proportionate to their respective
ownership interests.

I)  Paragraphs 48 and 49 are hereby deleted and cancelled.

J).  Paragraph 71 is hereby amended to delete the existing language of Paragraph 71
and to replace it with the following language:

* The partners intend that monthly distributions of estimated available earnings
and/or surplus funds shall be made; such distributions shall reflect the time and value of
services rendered by each partner to the partnership during that month, including such
additional hours as may be credited to a partner for special tasks with the agreement of
all partners. All partners are expected to devote such hours to the partnership as are

scheduled for him/her to the best of his/her ability insofar as consistent with personal
obligations and objectives.

The F’artnership will endeavor to have federal income tax reporting reflect the share of
taxable income reported on each partner’s K-1 reflect the actual proportion of
distributions of profits to each partner that were made for the affected year, relative to
the total amount of all Partnership distributions. In the event that that is not possible for





that is not possible for any reason, the Partners agree that any Partner whose K-1
reflects a proportionate taxable income greater than the proportion of actual *
distributions made pursuant to this Paragraph shall be reimbursed by any Partner
whose K-1 reflects a taxable income less than the proportion of actual distributions to
that Partner pursuant to this Paragraph. In the event of a disagreement about the
amount of any such reimbursement between the Partners or any of them, the disputed
matter shall be decided by the Certified Public Accountant who prepared the federal
income tax return and K-1’s. If the Certified Public Accountant is unable or unwilling to
actin this capacity, the disputed matter shall by decided by David Shimek, or his
designee.”

Dated this _____ day of : , 2025

_ T~ < Mg L
%/Zachwwre

LA\ AN
‘ \Jeﬂﬁﬂle fdona
J‘#‘b\__\

\I:uke Stokes

| I.”
AFR 10 U235 !

[ ALCO





3, THE STATE AFR 10 2085 | BUS

"ALASKA i

Department of Commerce, Community, and Econoniic Development
Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing
Business Licensing Section

Street: 333 Willoughby Avenue, 9" Floor, Juneau, AK 99801

Mail: PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806

Phone: (907) 465-2550 - Fax: (907) 465-2974

Website: BusinessLicense.Alaska. Gov

Business License: Request to Cancel or Inactivate

AS 43.70

This form is ONLY to request the Business Licensing Section to cancel or inactivate an Alaskan business license.

As a result of this filing the below business will cease to exist and will no longer have authority to engage in business

activity under AS 43.70 in the State of Alaska.

Online filing is not available for this form. Submit this form by fax or mail. Do not email this form.

Processing Time: Standard processing time from March-September is 10-15 business days. During heavy
business license filing seasons, October-February, the processing time will be delayed. Filings are reviewed in
date order received. We do not offer expediting services.

No Fee: | . No fee is associated with this form. $0.00

1. Business Name: (must match hame on business license certificate)

Business License Name: /MW? &/MM A é (S

Business License Number (mandati_')'ly): /0 g",}' b?) -%L-

2. Contact Information: where the Commissioner may mail documents regarding this business.

Nerei leyféf'm, ________________________________________________________________
Maiing Address:  (pG O [ C&Q (/( n{? S+

City: /4')/(&&(70&(;2_,_ State: _/}__é_ Zip Code:
e 907350 388C

Email 1(5{6/4% 294 @_Z!;/(/ . COm

08-4732 Rev. 10/01/19 BL Cancel or Inactivate Page 1 of 2






Business Name: (must match name in ltem #1 on page 1)

Business Name: a &/h U a é Il S

3. Reason for Cancellation or Inactivation:

Provide a brief reason why you are requesting cancellation or inactivation of this business prior to its expiration
date, for example:
*  Going out of business
Never started business

Soid business
(per 12 AAC 12.050, a change in business ownership requires a new business license)

Changing business name
(per 12 AAC 12.050, a change in business name requires a new business license)

Reason for cancellation or inactivation: (4///( K,ZZ/ [© /e ""4 Congyg

with vew par s -

4. Signature:

The request to cancel this business license must be signed by the owner of the business.

If the business is a sole propriator, then the sole individual owner must sign.
If the business is a partnership, then one of the owning partners must sign.

If the business is owned by an entity, then the signer must be on the record with this office as an
authorized signer for the owning entity and identify their signing authority, such as: corporation
President or I.LC member. Example: John Doe, President of owning entity XYZ Incorporated.

By my signature below, | declare under the penalty of perjury that the information provided on the application
is true and correct to the best of my knowledge:

Signatu‘re of Owner:

Printed Name of Owner: _ ‘L i Z7 A__

Title of Owner:

Presidbnt of <owner entity name>, efc.)

IMPORTANT: Separate notification may be required to notify the Corporations Section and Professional Licensing
Section of this Division. For more information, go to:
- www.Corporations.Alaska.Gov _ i
www.ProfessionalLicense.Alaska.Gov I

1
| APR10 202 |
I | ]
[ ALCOHOL Mids. Ui v LUNTROL QFFICE
STATE OF ALASKA

08-4732 Rev. 10/01/19 BL Cancel or Inactivate Page 2 of 2







ANCHORAGE DAILY NEWS

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

ACCOUNT #: 111529 CAMPAIGN #: 52307 COST: $605.00 .

STATE OF ALASKA |
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Lisi Misa

being first duly swom on oath
deposes and says that she is

a representative of the

Anchorage Daily News, a

daily newspaper. That said
newspaper has been approved

by the Third Judicial Court,
Anchorage, Alaska, and it now
and has been published in the
English language continualily as a
daily newspaper in Anchorage,
Alaska, and it is now and during
all said time was printed in an
office maintained at the aforesaid
place of publication of said
newspaper. That the annexed is i
a copy of an advertisement as it

was published in regular issues

(and not in supplemental form)

of said newspaper on

Oct. 1, §, 15/2025

and that such newspaper was
regularly distributed to its
subscribers during all of said
period. That the full amount of

the fee charged for the foregoing
publication is not in excess of

the rate charged private individuals.

Signed_ i é {r{ M{m )

Subscribed and swom to before

me this 23" day of October, 2025.

K &, Wladboshi

Notary Public in and for
he State of Alaska.
Third Division
Anchorage, Alaska
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES |
01/23/2029

KRISTINA R WLADKOW: 31 4

ELEGTRONIC NOTARY PUSLIG 1
STATE OF ALASXA

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN, 23, 2029

Document Ref: KDTKT-GBKBR-ANISS-1GIZ2
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Venezuela’s National Assembly
and a close ally of President

Iy authorized (heni, but it failed

1n 4 memo Lo Congress Lhal was ob-
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(hey will be idenlified and the
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The Uniled Nations' huinan-
itarian office in (umnesstricken
Gaza received word uf the bu-
manitarian aid cuts front the Is-
racli mhtary agency in charge of
traneferring aid Lo Uhe jerrisery,
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hood.
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racli forces pulled back Lo where
Lhey were in Augusl, before
liunching their lntest ofetsive
on Gaza Cily. A number of hard-
hit Palestinian neighborhaods
remain under [sracli conlroi,
and Isracl has warned residents
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Department of Commerce,

THE STATE

Community,

0 -
fAL ASKA and Economic Development
GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

November 20, 2025

Joseph D. Shimek; Lily A. Shimek
DBA: Cloudberry Cannabis
Via email: kicker204 @live.com

Re: Application Status for License #11547
Dear Applicant:

AMCO has reviewed your transfer application of a licensed marijuana facility. Your application documents appear to be in
order, and it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 AAC 306.025(d).

Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government(s), your community council if
your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, and to any non-profit agencies who
have requested notification of applications. The local government(s) has 60 days to protest the issuance of your license or
waive protest.

We must receive all necessary approvals such as local government, Department of Environmental Conservation, Fire
Marshal, Department of Revenue, and Department of Labor before the transfer to the new ownership can be finalized,
and any other delegation by the board. If applicable, we must also wait for the criminal history report for each individual
licensee who submitted fingerprint card(s).

Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, the transfer will not
be finalized or a license issued for the new ownership until all necessary approvals are received and a preliminary
inspection of your premises by AMCO enforcement staff is completed.

Your application will be scheduled for December 3™ -4, 2025 board meeting for Marijuana Control Board consideration.
The meeting agenda is posted on our website 7 days before the board meeting. Your appearance at the meeting, via
Zoom or telephonic, is required.

The Zoom Meeting information will be on the homepage of our website under MCB Board Meeting here:
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/

Please feel free to contact us through the marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email address if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

[

Kevin Richard, Director
907-269-0350
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